
i10TOR VEHICLE 
CRIMINAL LAW: 

A motor vehicle operator who 
fails to stop on signal of a 
member of the State Hi ghway 
Patrol, or otherwise willfully 

fails or refuses to obey any reasonable signal or direction 
given in the direction of traffic has committed a movin~ 
violation and should have two points assessed against his 
driving record by the Director of Revenue . 

. Tanua ry 9, 1970 

;11r . James B. Schaffner 
Acting Director of Revenue 
Deoartment of Revenue 
Jefferson Buildin~ 

OPINIOil NO. 68 

Jefferson Ci t y, Missouri 65101 

Dear r.'!r . Schaffner: 

F l L E 0 
~tf 

This i s in resoonse to your reouest for an opinion on 
the following questions: 

"a . Is a failure or refus al of a motor 
vehicle oper ator or driver to stop 
on si~al, or other\·rise fail or r e ­
fuse to obey any other r easonable 
signal or direction of a member of 
the State Highway Patrol ~iven i n 
directin~S the movement of traffic 
on the highways , a movin~ violation 
as contemplated under t he provisions 
of' Section 302 . 30 2 , RS '~o . ? 

"b . If t he above described offense i s 
considered a movin~ violation, s hould 
2 points be assessed a~ains t the 
driver record of an offender con­
victed of that offense? " 

The pertinent provisions of Section 302 . 302 , qs·b Sunp . 
1J67 are as follows: 

·~ . The director of revenue s hall put 
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into effect a point svstem for the 
suspension and revocation of chau ffeurs ' 
and operators' licenses . Points shall 
be assessed only after a conviction or 
forfeiture of collateral. The initial 
point value is as follows: 

(l) Any moving violation of a state 
law or county or municipal traffic ordi­
nance not listed in this section, other 
than a violation of vehicle equipment 
provisions .... 2 points . . . 11 

A moving violation is defined in Section 302 . 010 (10) , RSMo 
Supp . 1967 as: 

" . that character of traffic 
violation where at the time of 
violation the motor vehicle involved is 
in motion, except that the term does not 
include the driving of a motor vehicle 
without a valid motor vehicle r egistration 
license, or violations of sections 304 .170 
to 304 . 240 , RSMo , inclusive, relatin~ to 
sizes and '\'leights of vehicles; " 

To determine whether a violation of Section 43.170 , 
RSMo 1959, which reads : 

"It shall be the duty of the operator 
or driver of any vehicle or the rider 
of any animal travelin~ on the hi~h ­
ways of this state to stop on signal 
of any member of the patrol and to 
obey any other reasonable si~nal or 
direct ion of such member of the patrol 
given in directing the movement of 
traffic on the highways . Any person 
who willfully fails or refuses to obey 
such signals or directions or who 
willfully resists or opposes a member 
of the patrol in the prooer dischar~e 
of his duties shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor and on conviction thereof 
shall be punished as provided by law 
for such offenses . " 

is a "movin~ violation," one must first determine whether 
a violation of that section would be a "traffic" violation . 
The phrase "traffic violation" is not defined in the statutes 
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and has not received judicial internretation. 

We note from Section 43 . 025, RSMo 1959, that '' ... 
the primary purpose of the highway patrol is to enforce the 
traffic and promote safety upon the hishways." He, t :1erefor e, 
are of the opinion that in the event Section 43 . 170 is violated 
by a person operatin~ a motor vehicle; such person has com­
mitted that character of traffic violation which under the 
statutes is a moving violation subject to the provisions 
of Section 302 . 302, RSMo 1959. Because Section 302.302 , 
RSMo Supp. 1967 does not make specific mention of t hat offense, 
two points should be assessed against the offender pursuant 
to Section 302.302--(1), RSMo Sunp . 1967. 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this office that a motor vehicle 
operator who fails to stop on si~nal of a member of the 
State Highway Patrol, or otherwise willfully fails or refuses 
to obey any reasonable signal or direction given in the 
direction of traffic has committed a moving violation and 
should have two points assessed a~ainst his drivin~ record 
by the Director of Re venue . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby aoprove, was pre­
pared by my Assistant, Charles A. Blackmar. 

Very truly yours, 

J~~qA~~ 
Attorney General 
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